
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Christine Lewis

Email christine.lewis@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543 308065

Tuesday, 28 August 2018
Dear Sir/Madam

STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Strategic (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee has been arranged to take 
place WEDNESDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM 
District Council House, Lichfield to consider the following business.

Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours Faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Strategic (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee

Councillors Strachan (Chairman), Mrs Woodward (Vice-Chair), Mrs Barnett (Vice-
Chair), Constable, Mrs Evans, Greatorex, Powell, Rayner, Tittley and White

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 4

4. Terms of Reference 5 - 8

Taken from Article 6 of Part 2 of the Lichfield District Council 
Constitution

5. Work Programme 9 - 12

6. Digital Strategy Verbal Report

This item will include a Presentation

7. The Delivery of the Property Investment Strategy 13 - 134

Appendices A – C to the report are confidential since they contain 
commercially sensitive information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

21 MARCH 2018

PRESENT:

Councillors Strachan (Chairman), A Yeates (Vice-Chair), Mrs Woodward (Vice-Chair), 
Mrs Barnett, Drinkwater, Greatorex, Powell and White.

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Constable and Tittley

(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.17 Councillors Mrs Baker, Cox, Pullen, 
Pritchard, Spruce, Warfield and Wilcox attended the meeting).

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

10 LICHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL CONSTITUTION 

The Committee received a report on the revised Lichfield District Council Constitution and was 
introduced to Mrs Lorraine Fowkes, Solicitor at South Staffordshire District Council (SSDC) 
who has been commissioned to redraft the document such that it is easier to navigate and 
require less complicated updating.

It was reported that the Constitution was last comprehensively reviewed in 2002 although it 
has been updated frequently. The Committee also noted that the draft received did not 
incorporate all comments received or required amendments.  

It was noted that at the last Strategic (Overview & Scrutiny) Committee, a Member Task 
Group was created comprising Councillors Tittley, Powell, Mrs Woodward and the Leader of 
the Council.  This Task Group met on the 15th March and their comments were reported.

The Committee then considered the Task Group’s views in turn beginning with the revised 
Constitution as a whole document. There was a difference of opinion on whether it should be 
a single document or broken up into a number of documents covering the different parts of the 
Constitution however it was agreed that it needed to be easily accessible electronically 
especially for Members at meetings and one document would aid this. 
It was also agreed that it should be specified that a Cabinet meeting should be quorate only if 
either the Leader of Deputy Leader was in attendance as well as there being the minimum 
number of members to be quorate.  

It was agreed that the Chairman of the Strategic (Overview & Scrutiny) Committee should also 
be the Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Coordination Group.  It was felt that it should be 
highlighted that that the position of Council Chairman should be non-partisan and include 
promotion of public involvement.

Reference to Commercialisation within the Constitution was then considered and it was felt 
that without it, the Council could be exposed to risk of a lack of transparency in decision 
making.  It was noted that procedure were already within the Constitution to deal with urgent 
decisions including calling urgent meetings if necessary. It was agreed to aid transparency, 
urgent decision notices should be shared with the relevant Overview & Scrutiny Vice-

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Chairmen as well as the Chairmen.  It was noted that some wording had been added in Part 2 
11.8 to the effect that Lichfield District Council may work in partnership to assist in 
Commercialisation  and will be subject to the Council’s normal governance procedures.

It was considered by the Committee whether the Parish Forum should continue.  It was felt 
that it was potentially useful however attendance had been low and with the same people 
attending. A number of suggestions were given including meeting only when there is a need 
and using newsletters in between.  It was also suggested that Staffordshire County Council be 
included in the membership to create a more joined up approach.  It was felt that the Parish 
Forum could be a real engine to show Parish Councils what services they could be capable of 
delivering locally and how they could be supported in doing this. Neighbourhood Planning was 
given as an example.  It was noted that there wasn’t a high attendance of District Councillors 
at Parish Council meetings and it was a two way street.  It was agreed to continue with the 
Parish Forum and review it again at the end of the current Council term.

Flexibility in Committee membership was agreed to continue and for Overview & Scrutiny to 
be set at between 9 and 13 members.   When asked it was noted that part of a Vice-
Chairman’s remuneration was to cover the Chairman’s role if absent.  

The 75% attendance rule regarding remuneration was then discussed and it was agreed that it 
was resource intensive for Officers to implement.  It was also agreed that the scheme was not 
equitable as some Councillors were required to attend more meetings than others and did not 
account for Members in employment.  It was agreed to remove the rule from the remuneration 
scheme. The introduction of Mod Gov would see all attendance being made public in real time 
in any event.

It was also agreed to give a Special Responsibility Allowance to the Vice Chairman of 
Employment Committee and the Vice-Chairman of Audit & Member Standards Committee to 
be consistent with other Committees.

RESOLVED: That the updated Lichfield District Council Constitution be endorsed with the 
comments included and recommended to Full Council for approval and 
adoption.

11 VOTE OF THANKS 

It was proposed, duly seconded and

RESOLVED: That the sincere thanks of the Committee be recorded to the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairmen for their work during the past year

(The Meeting closed at 7.38 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 4



6.0 ARTICLE 6 – OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

6.1 The Council is required by law to discharge certain overview and scrutiny functions.  
These functions are an essential component of local democracy.  Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees can contribute to the development of Council policies and also 
hold the Cabinet to account for its decisions.  Another key part of the overview and 
scrutiny role is to review existing policies, consider proposals for new policies and 
suggest new policies. 

Overview and scrutiny should be carried out in a constructive way and should aim 
to contribute to the delivery of efficient and effective services that meet the 
needs and aspirations of local residents.  

6.2 The Council will appoint a Strategic Overview and Scrutiny Committee (which will 
comprise between 9 and 13 members of the Council except those who are members 
of the Cabinet), plus Economic Growth, Environment & Development (Overview & 
Scrutiny) Committee, Community, Housing and Health (Overview & Scrutiny) 
[...]
se 
the Council’s performance, innovation and 
efficiency, so we use our resources well and 
deliver good quality and better value services

NT/AT Leader 

Corporate 
Communications 
Strategy

 NT/CT EL

Briefing Papers

P
age 10



STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018-19
 

3

3

Item
5

Sept
2018

22
Nov
2018

29
Jan
2019

Details/Reasons Officer Member 
Lead

Money Matters 2018/98:
Review of Financial 
Performance against the  
Financial Strategy - 
April to November 2017


Scrutinise financial performance and the 
revised estimate for the full year.

A Well Managed Council - We’ll keep a tight 
control and management of the Council’s 
finances

AT CS

Performance Against 
Corporate Annual Action 
Plan and Service Annual 
Action Plans 


To monitor progress against targets and 
milestones NT/CT AS

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Delivering the Property Investment Strategy
Leader of the Council
Date: 5 September 2018
Contact Officer: Billy Webster
Tel Number: 01543 308225
Email: billy.webster@lichfielddc.gov.uk
Key Decision? YES
Local Ward 
Members

ALL

STRATEGIC O&S
COMMITTEE

1. Executive Summary
1.1 In December 2017, Cabinet approved the Property Investment Strategy, which set out the Council’s 

ambitions in relation to the development of an ‘investment’ property estate and the development of 
residential property. 

1.2 It was agreed that due diligence would be undertaken, using external advisors, to provide assurance of 
the proposals and confirm our next steps. This work was undertaken between May and July 2018. The 
outcomes of this work have been used to inform this report and are available in the in the appendices.

1.3 As a result of this work, it is proposed that the council retain management of its property estate 
through a property service, as this provides the most effective governance and tax efficient structure.

1.4 To optimise income and deliver our property ambitions, it is necessary to create capacity and capability 
through the recruitment of property processionals. In addition, a number of projects will be 
undertaken to improve our systems, information, processes and procedures. Funding will come 
through existing budgets, increased income, and the fit for the future budget. However, it is also 
proposed that a contingency budget should also be made available from general reserves to cover any 
shortfall in the initial years as the team becomes established.

1.5 Two new groups will be created to provide oversight and assurance. One will be a member consultative 
group, replacing the current Asset Strategy Group, and the other will be a cross-council officer group. 
These groups will provide strategic oversight, direction and scrutiny to the management of our 
property portfolio.

1.6 To meet the expectations of the market in regards to speed of decision making, it is proposed that two 
new assessment tools are introduced to consider opportunities and where passed, delegated authority 
is given to the leader and chief executive to make acquisition decisions up to the value of £2m.

1.7 The development and sell, or lease, of residential property is different, and will require the creation of 
a local authority company as we have no duty to undertake this activity. The company will be owned 
by the council who will be a shareholder, and a member shareholder committee formed to oversee the 
governance and performance of the company. 

1.8 Initially, officers will be used as directors and no-one will be directly employed by the company, 
thereby keeping initial operating costs at a minimum. As the business plan is delivered and capability 
proven, this will likely change with new directors appointed and staff recruited. 

1.9 Initially, development will be undertaken through design and build contracts, making use of small to 
medium contractors or strategic partners where possible. This is in keeping with the Governments 
ambitions, set out in thei
[...]
using ambitions

1.18 Cabinet recommend to Council the delegation of next steps to the Leader and Chief Executive 
particularly;

• A change in the constitution to replace the Asset Strategy Group with a new member 
consultative group 

• A change in the constitution to delegate property acquisitions of up to £2m to the leader and 
chief executive, with oversight by the s151 officer and monitoring officer

• The creation of a company including the setting up of a board, shareholder committee, 
memorandum and articles of association, shareholder agreement and loan terms

• Amendment of the constitution to incorporate the company

 3. Background
1.19 In 2017, the council approved and adopted the Property Investment Strategy, and committed a 

potential £45m to be invested in to property opportunities. In addition, the strategy set an ambition 
for the council to begin to develop property, particularly residential, for sale or rental.

1.20 To provide sufficient assurance, it was proposed that due diligence should be undertaken by external 
advisors, specifically relating to perceived areas of risk, these being;

• Advice on governance arrangements, management practices and financial modelling

• Advice on tax implications

• Advice on legal issues and companies

Page 14



1.21 A procurement exercise was followed to obtain advisors for each of these three packages of work, and 
the work undertaken over a three month period, ending in July 2018. The advice provided is available 
in the appendices of this report, and the main findings used to inform this report.

1.22 In addition, further research was undertaken on good practice examples from across the country, as 
well as consideration given to government policy and guidance, such as the “fixing our broken housing 
market” white paper.

1.23 Property Management

1.24 The Council is legally permitted to hold and manage property and already holds property that attract 
commercial rents. This is normally done through an 
[...]
ingency budget of £50k per annum is earmarked from our 
reserved cover any shortfall. 

1.29 In addition, several projects would be required to modernise our systems and processes, all of which 
are in train and already budgeted for through our fit for the future programme. These will be ready to 
deploy as soon as agreement is gained on the proposed approach, and will allow us to quickly begin to 
make improvements and potentially acquire properties.

1.30 The, additional benefit of creating an estates team is to provide a foundation and capacity to deliver 
our future investment and property investment aspirations while managing this increasing property 
portfolio management needs. It should be noted that the property investment strategy outlines an 
aspiration to invest millions of pounds in property over the next 5 years, and using conservative 
returns, it is suggested that the council could generate an income of up to £1.5m.

1.31 The estates team would be responsible for the monitoring the performance of our estate using key 
performance indicators, examples are provided in governance report (Appendix A) and include such 
things as; current value, purchase price, gross or net yield, occupancy, condition, etc..

Page 15



1.32 This would see property being considered for disposal where it is not performing adequately. The exact 
processes will be mapped and implemented as part of an implementation plan, and with the 
involvement of the new estates team.

1.33 Property Governance

1.34 The council does not have an existing officer group focused on property, and so it is proposed that a 
new group is created to bring together relevant officers from across the council. The group will provide 
cross-organisational input in to the management of our property, helping ensure all perspectives are 
considered when looking at the acquisition or disposal of property, and the ongoing performance 
management of the estate. 

1.35 Although the group would not be responsibl
[...]
een made, the property market will expect the acquisition to be undertaken 
speedily, and as such this will likely prohibit the council from undertaking normal constitutional 
approval. Therefore, it is proposed that we mirror the process outlined in our governance advice 
(Appendix A), and seen in other councils, whereby the Leader and Chief Executive are permitted to 
approve property acquisitions of up to £2m, in consultation with the s151 officer and monitoring 
officer. It should be noted that this will require a change to the constitution. 

1.43 This delegation provides three distinct levels of assurance to validate the investment, while allowing us 
to respond quickly, meet market expectations, and take advantage of attractive opportunities. The 
figure of £2m constitutes around a third of our annual proposed spend for 2018/19 and purchases up 
to this level are perceived as lower risk and should not cause an imbalance in our preferred portfolio 
mix (although both of these are to be assessed through the acquisition process).  

1.44 Any purchases over £2m would follow constituted approvals processes, and all potential purchases will 
be limited to the approved budget for any given year (unless agreed through full council).

Page 16



1.45 Development of Residential Property

1.46 The government are keen for councils to become actively involved in the housing market, and 
particularly to engage smaller to medium sized contractors in this industry. In addition, there are 
significant benefits to the council becoming more engaged in the development and sale, or rental, of 
residential property, including; financial returns, shaping communities, addressing specific housing 
shortages (such as affordable housing), and actively addressing the ‘broken’ housing market.

1.47 The council has no existing duty to develop residential property for sale or rental and so can only do so 
through the creation of a company as outlined in the Localism Act 2011 (General Power
[...]
 as the council must 
lend at a market rate and use the market economy investor principle to avoid state aid issues (i.e. 
borrow to the company at a rate the market would normally select, and not subsidised).

1.64 The company will not initially employ any staff but will instead second members of staff from the 
council and make payments to the council for this. This will reduce the burden of administering 
employees and keep initial operating costs low. 

Page 18



1.65 It is proposed that the company will procure contractors to design and build all works initially as this 
will offer the optimal return on investment in the early years. It will also allow us to use small to 
medium contractors, something central government is keen on. 

1.66 Each development proposal will go through a robust process of due diligence to ensure a return on 
investment that is in line with the company performance aspirations set by the shareholder.

1.67 As the company grows it can begin to look to create subsidiaries for this work, limiting tax liabilities 
and ensuring additional control.

1.68 The initial work of the company will develop capability, capacity and equity for increasing activity and 
growing the business in future years. It is likely that this will be reliant on purchasing land or assets 
from other owners and so profits may be reduced, however the council will be occupying a specific 
market not entirely provided for within the borough. 

1.69 The growth of the company will lead to profits and so to dividend payments back to the shareholder, 
the council.

Alternative Options 1. Placing all activity in to a company is an option available to the council, 
however there would be a significant increase in tax liabilities as the company 
is not the most tax efficient operating model for managing a property estate 
and so this was discounted. However, a company is the only option available 
for housing development due to existing legislation.  

2. Outsourcing, particul
[...]
is Restricted

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Terms of Reference
	5 Work Programme
	7 The Delivery of the Property Investment Strategy
	CONFIDENTIAL Commercial Appendix A - Governance Report
	CONFIDENTIAL Commercial Appendix B - Tax Report
	CONFIDENTIAL Commercial Appendix C - Legal Report




Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

5 SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT:

Councillors Strachan (Chairman), Mrs Barnett (Vice-Chair), Mrs Evans, Rayner, Tittley and 
White.

(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.17 Councillors  Mrs Little, Spruce and Wilcox 
attended the meeting).

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Constable, Greatorex, Powell and Woodward 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None

14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 21 March 2018 were recorded and signed as a correct 
record by the Chairman.

15 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Terms of reference taken Article 6 of Part of the Lichfield District Council Constitution 
were noted.

16 WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was discussed and it was requested and agreed that the Property 
Strategy return as an item to the Committee in January to review and consider next steps.

It was also requested that the current Strategic Plan be evaluated at the last meeting of the 
municipal year before the new Plan is devised in the next Council.

The LEPs Government paper was discussed and it was noted that although Local Authorities 
may not have a choice on what the governance options were, Members may have opinions 
which O&S could consider.

It was noted that consideration of the corporate communications strategy had been requested 
and agreed to be added to the work programme.

17 DIGITAL STRATEGY 

The Committee received a presentation by the Head of Corporate Services on the emerging 
Digital Strategy which would be considered by Cabinet in November.

It was reported that the work leading up to the strategy undertaken as part of the innovation 
programme had investigated the systems map for the Council, and developed a set of key 



principles to improve customer experience and efficiency and support cost reduction. The 
Digital Strategy carried through these principles and set out our ambitions to support the 
services to transform and realise the power of digitalisation. A cloud readiness assessment 
has been undertaken and this has demonstrated that significant revenue savings could be 
made in migrating to cloud based systems over traditional models of upfront investment in 
ICT.  It was also noted that bringing IT support in house has already created efficiencies within 
the ICT revenue budget, and further use of cloud could extend these savings further.  

The Committee agreed to keep the Innovation Task Group and allow them to continue their 
work in testing new systems as their feedback had been invaluable especially with the 
implementation of the Green Waste Subscription service.  It was reported that the year two 
subscription notifications were currently being planned.

It was discussed that it would be intended to move to Cloud based systems and this raised 
concerns with Committee Members around security and data protection.  It was reported that 
the system providers had their own teams of security specialists and were providing high 
levels of security to other customers which include banks and government departments. This 
dedicated and highly trained round the clock monitoring and support would far outweigh any 
local protections that could be put in place The Committee noted that security requirements 
were written into the contracts.  When asked, it was reported that a cyber security audit had 
taken place for all the Council’s systems and any issues raised had been addressed.  Along 
with this, penetration testing had also taken place for key systems and any known holes had 
been closed.  Members requested further details of the complete Strategy and security testing 
results.
 
Productivity and savings were then discussed and it was reported that the cash savings would 
potentially only be achieved through switching off or reducing other channels as we move to 
more digital means. The committee were advised that the Digital strategy provided the 
environment and systems to enable change and the effective management of data but the 
realisation of efficiencies as a result of those improvements would be made from reviewing 
processes as part of the fast reviews in the Fit for the Future programme as these costs sat 
within service budgets and not ICT spend.

It was asked if other local authorities could be invited to share the use of LDCs systems and it 
was reported that some current systems and contracts would have to be revised to enable 
this. As part of the Fit for the Future programme fundamental reviews will consider where 
services can be delivered and these assessments would include a review of core systems 
including the Revenues and Benefits processing system, which is due for procurement review 
in 2019. Members were advised that the introduction of online forms in Revenues and Benefits 
was paid for via funding from the LGA to increase digital access to the service and the roll out 
of the forms had gone very well

Legacy data was then considered and it was noted that if it was on a server and not 
maintained, there would be a cost to access it for systems that we no longer intend to use.  It 
was noted that this is a consideration of all projects to only retain access to information we 
have a right to keep and intention to use. An example was given of work  being done through 
the IDOX project to migrate legacy planning data from the existing document management 
system (DMS) to the new DMS.  It was also reported that as part of the ending of the ICT 
support contract an Information Manager post had been created to ensure the curation and 
effective use of all data and information in the Council going forward.

RESOLVED: That the information received be noted and points raised be noted by Cabinet.

18 THE DELIVERY OF THE PROPERTY INVESTMENT STRATEGY 



The Committee received a report setting out proposals to meet the ambitions of the agreed 
Property Investment Strategy through an in-house property service to manage the council’s 
property estate and the creation of a local government company to develop, sell or lease 
residential property.

As the item had been already considered by Cabinet, before the item was formally opened for 
consideration, the Chairman requested views on whether Members would wish for an 
Overview & Scrutiny Call-In.  It was agreed that as the final decision would be made at 
Council, an amendment based on the Committees views could be made to the report before 
any decision was taken.

The Leader of the Council introduced the item to the Committee and noted that many other 
local authorities had already begun doing what was proposed in the report. He reminded the 
Committee that there was a continuing need to deliver services but as government funding 
would soon cease we need to look to create alternative income streams.   

The recommendations were then introduced to the Committee and it was reported that 
alternative options had been considered but not deemed viable.  It was noted that risks had 
been thought through and Brexit implications was the greatest concern.

Members asked for clarification on whether the already approved £45m borrowing for the 
Investment Strategy would be used for the proposed company and it was reported that the 
company was not part of that Strategy and so it would be funded through other routes 
including the use of reserves.  When asked, it was confirmed that the borrowing as approved 
in the Investment Strategy was broken down and within the MTFS. Members were pleased to 
note that it was intended to start with the small target of 5 properties per annum to allow the 
company to grow.  

It was noted that any Fit for the Future projects to modernise systems or processes to carry 
out the implementation of Property Management had already been budgeted for with 
resources already in place.

Governance arrangements were then discussed at length and the Committee had some 
concerns regarding the proposed delegations to the Leader of the Council and Chief 
Executive and in particular to allow property acquisitions of up to £2m with the oversight of the 
Section 151 and Monitoring Officers.  The Committee were concerned that there was no 
scrutiny which could lead to exposing individuals to risk.  It was reported that the proposal was 
based on other local authorities with a two stage process with due diligence being carried out 
before any transactions made. Members requested that the governance arrangements be 
made clearer and it was proposed that an amendment be made to the draft delegations to say 
that ‘an offer’ of up to £2m could be made.

Conflicts of interests of Officers also being Directors and Company Secretary was then 
discussed and it was confirmed that they would be subject to Section 225 of the Companies 
Act however deputy Statutory Officers could step in if necessary.  It was also clarified that as 
council Officers, they make recommendations and Councillors make the final decisions and in 
the case of the company, the shareholder, which would be Lichfield District Council, would 
make any decision.  The Committee accepted that this approach would allow risks of conflicts 
of interests to be managed and also noted that it would be short term solution and new 
company directors would be sought when profitable.  Assurances were given that the level of 
commitment required from Officers to be Directors and Company Secretary was manageable.

It was asked if Directors had authority to change the Memorandum of Association and Articles 
of Association and it was confirmed that the council as the shareholder would retain the right 
to approve any changes.

When asked it was confirmed that there could be opportunities for second or third party 
shareholders to be invited but there could be risks of bias in council decision making.



The long term vision for the council was considered and it was noted that the Investment arm 
should yield quicker results regarding income and the property company would take longer to 
become profitable as it would require an initial period of reinvestment.

When asked it was noted that audits of the company would be done separately and published 
on companies’ house giving transparency.  This information would also be reported to the 
relevant cabinet member along with a proposed member scrutiny committee.

It was noted that PSP may still be utilised.

RESOLVED: That the Strategic (Overview & Scrutiny) Committee endorse the Cabinet 
decisions subject to the following amendment to the proposed delegation to the 
Leader and Chief Executive to read;

 A change to the constitution to delegate the Leader and Chief Executive to make an 
offer for property acquisitions of up to £2m with oversight by the S151 officer and 
Monitoring Officer.

(The Meeting closed at 8.00 pm)

CHAIRMAN


